

TREG TAYLOR
ATTORNEY GENERAL

Jessie M. Alloway
Christopher Orman
Assistant Attorneys General
Department of Law
1031 West 4th Avenue, Suite 200
Anchorage, AK 99501
Telephone: (907) 269-5232
Facsimile: (907) 276-3697
Email: jessie.alloway@alaska.gov
christopher.orman@alaska.gov

Attorneys for the State of Alaska

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF ALASKA**

STATE OF ALASKA,

Plaintiff,

v.

BRYAN NEWLAND, in his official
capacity as Assistant Secretary, Indian
Affairs, U.S. Department of the Interior;
and U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE
INTERIOR,

Defendants, and

CENTRAL COUNCIL OF THE TLINGIT
& HAIDA INDIAN TRIBES OF
ALASKA,

Intervenor-Defendant.

Civil Action No.: 3:23-cv-00007-SLG

**STATE OF ALASKA'S MOTION
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT
AND MEMORANDUM IN
SUPPORT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 10

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 13

I. Historical and Statutory Background..... 13

 A. The purchase of Alaska and the Organic Act. 13

 B. Trust land is Indian country. 15

 C. Reservation policy in Alaska. 17

 D. The limited impact of the IRA land provisions prior to ANCSA and the public sentiment regarding reservations in Alaska. 20

 E. The reservation issue persists during statehood discussions. 23

 F. Congress rejects the reservation model and Indian country. 24

 G. The Secretary’s authority—or lack thereof—following ANCSA. 28

II. Assistant Secretary Newland Grants the Central Council’s petition to take its fee land into trust to restore the tribe’s “traditional homelands.” 34

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 37

ARGUMENT..... 39

I. Whether to create Indian country in Alaska post-ANCSA is a “major question” requiring clear congressional authorization. 40

II. The Secretary does not have clear congressional authority to create Indian country. 45

 A. Post-ANCSA, the Secretary does not have the authority to create Indian country in Alaska. 45

 B. Even prior to ANCSA, the Alaska IRA limited the Secretary’s authority for most Alaska tribes. 49

CONCLUSION 60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Akiachak Native Community v. Salazar</i> , 935 F.Supp.2d 195 (D.C. Ct. 2013).....	33
<i>Akiachak Native Cmty. v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 827 F.3d 100 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	33
<i>Alaska v. Native Village of Venetie Tribal Government</i> , 522 U.S. 520 (1998)	16, 26, 27, 28, 44, 45, 46, 47
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2355 (2023)	41, 60
<i>Cape Fox Corp. v. U.S.</i> , 4 Cl. Ct. 223 (U.S. Ct. Cl. 1983)	48
<i>Carcieri v. Salazar</i> , 555 U.S. 379 (2009)	35, 51, 59
<i>Christensen v. Harris Cnty.</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000)	38
<i>Decamps v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 254 (2013)	42
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Peabody Western Coal Co.</i> , 773 F.3d 977 (9th Cir. 2014).....	18
<i>Fed. Power Comm’n v. Idaho Power Co.</i> , 344 U.S. 17 (1952)	37
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	39, 45
<i>Hynes v. Grimes Packing Co.</i> , 337 U.S. 86 (1949)	15, 21, 42, 58
<i>In re Sah Quah</i> , 31 F. 327 (D. Alaska 1886)	52
<i>Langley v. Ryder</i> , 778 F.2d 1092 (5th Cir. 1985).....	16
<i>Larson v. Saul</i> , 967 F.3d 914 (9th Cir. 2020).....	38
<i>Loper Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo</i> , No. 22-451, 143 S. Ct. 2429 (2023).....	38

<i>Mescalero Apache Tribe v. Jones</i> , 411 U.S. 145 (1973)	50
<i>Metlakatla Indian Community, Annette Islands Reserve v. Egan</i> , 369 U.S. 45 (1962)	11, 16, 17, 52
<i>Montana v. Blackfeet Tribe of Indians</i> , 471 U.S. 759 (1985)	39
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974)	53
<i>Native Village of Eyak v. Blank</i> , 688 F.3d 619 (9th Cir. 2012).....	44
<i>Sac & Fox Tribe of Indians of Okla. v. United States</i> , 383 F.2d 991 (Ct. Cl. 1967).....	44
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1322 (2023)	41
<i>San Luis & Delta-Mendota Water Auth. v. Locke</i> , 776 F.3d 971 (9th Cir. 2014).....	37
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944)	38
<i>State of Alaska ex rel. Yukon Flats School Dist. v. Native Village of Venetie Tribal Gov't</i> , 101 F.3d 1286 (9th Cir. 1996).....	26, 39
<i>Sturgeon vs. Frost (Sturgeon I)</i> , 577 U.S. 424 (2016)	10, 11, 13, 23
<i>Sturgeon vs. Frost</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1066 (2019)	10
<i>Tee-Hit-Ton Indians v. United States</i> , 348 U.S. 272 (1955)	15
<i>Tlingit and Haida Indians of Alaska v. United States</i> , 177 F. Supp. 452 (Ct. Cl. 1959)	14
<i>United States v. Atlantic Richfield Co.</i> , 435 F. Supp. 1009, 1015 (D. Alaska 1977), <i>aff'd</i> , 612 F.2d 1132 (9th Cir. 1980), <i>cert. denied</i> , 449 U.S. 888 (1980)	11, 13, 14
<i>United States v. Atlantic Richfield Co.</i> , 612 F.2d 1132 (9th Cir. 1980).....	39
<i>United States v. Libby</i> , 107 F. Supp. 697 (D. Alaska 1952).....	22

<i>United States v. Roberts</i> , 185 F.3d 1125 (10th Cir. 1999).....	16
<i>United States v. Rogers</i> , 45 U.S. 567 (1846)	53
<i>United States v. Stands</i> , 105 F.3d 1565 (8th Cir. 1997).....	16
<i>United States Forest Service vs. Cowpasture River Preservation Ass’n</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1837 (2020)	41
<i>Utility Air Regulatory Group v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014)	40
<i>Washington v. Confederated Bands and Tribes of the Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 439 U.S. 463 (1979)	10
<i>W. Virginia v. EPA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022)	<i>passim</i>

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706(2).....	12
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)	37
18 U.S.C. § 1151	15, 31
25 U.S.C. § 2201(4)(i).....	15
25 U.S.C. § 5123(g).....	32
25 U.S.C. § 5129	50, 52
42 U.S.C. § 7411(d).....	40
43 U.S.C. § 732	14
43 U.S.C. § 1601(b).....	11, 28
43 U.S.C. § 1603	27, 43
43 U.S.C. § 1603(b) & (c)	27, 46
43 U.S.C. § 1605	27
43 U.S.C. § 1606	11
43 U.S.C. § 1607	11
43 U.S.C. § 1608	27
43 U.S.C. § 1610	27
43 U.S.C. § 1611	47

43 U.S.C. § 1613	11
43 U.S.C. § 1617	27, 46, 47
43 U.S.C. § 1617(a).....	27
43 U.S.C. § 1618	11, 47
43 U.S.C. § 1618(a).....	21, 43, 46, 47
43 U.S.C. § 1619	27, 46
43 U.S.C. § 1629e.....	31

Legislation

Act of June 25, 1910, 36 Stat. 363	47
Alaska Native Claims Settlement Act, Pub. L. No. 92-203, 85 Stat. 688 (codified at 43 U.S.C. §§ 1601 – 1629h) (December 18, 1971).	29, 47
Alaska Statehood Act, Pub. L. 85-508, 72 Stat. 339 § 4 (July 7, 1958).....	54
An Act authorizing the Secretary of the Interior to allot homesteads to the natives of Alaska, Pub. No. 171, 34 Stat. 197 (May 17, 1906).	47, 54, 55
An Act for the establishment of industrial schools for Alaska native children, Pub. No. 468, 43 Stat. 978 (February 23, 1925).....	18
An Act for the protection and regulation of the fisheries of Alaska, 48 Stat. 594 (April 16, 1934).....	55
An Act making Appropriations for the current and contingent Expenses of the Indian Department, 16 Stat. 544, 566 (March 3, 1871).....	17
An Act making further provision for a civil government for Alaska, 31 Stat. 321 (June 6, 1900).....	14
An Act to amend the Alaska Native Claims Settlement Act, Pub. L. No. 100–241 § 17(a)(2), 101 Stat. 1788 (Feb. 3, 1988)	31
An Act to authorize the issuance of deeds to certain Indians or Eskimos for tracts set apart to them in surveys of town sites in Alaska (Alaska Native Townsite Act), 44 Stat. 629 (May 25, 1926).....	55
An Act to authorize the President of the United States to make withdrawals of public lands in certain cases, 36 Stat. 847 (June 25, 1910).....	17
An Act to confer jurisdiction on the State of California, Minnesota, Nebraska, Oregon, and Wisconsin, with respect to criminal offenses and civil causes of action committed or arising on Indian reservations within such states, Pub. Law 83-280, 67 Stat. 588 (August 15, 1953).....	36

An Act to conserve and develop Indian lands and resources (Indian Reorganization Act), Pub. L. No. 73-383, 48 Stat. 984 (June 18, 1934).....	18
An Act to establish an Alaska Game Commission, 52 Stat. 1169 (June 25, 1938)	55
An Act to provide subsistence for Eskimos and other natives of Alaska (Reindeer Industry Act), 50 Stat. 900 (September 1, 1937).....	55
An Act to make certain technical amendments, 108 Stat. 707, 709 (May 31, 1994).....	32
An Act making appropriations for the current and contingent expenses of the Bureau of Indian Affairs, for fulfilling treaty stipulations with various Indian tribes, 41 Stat. 3, 34 (codified at 43 U.S.C. § 150) (June 30, 1919).	17
An Act to provide for the allotment of lands in severalty to Indians on the various reservations (Indian General Allotment Act), 24 Stat. 388 (February 8, 1887).....	47
An Act to provide for the annual publication of a list of federally recognized Indian tribes, 108 Stat. 4791 (November 2, 1994)	52
An Act to repeal timber-culture laws, 26 Stat. 1095 (March 3, 1891).	14
Higher Education Relief Opportunities for Students Act of 2003 (HEROS Act), Pub. L. 108-76, 117 Stat. 904 (2003)	42
Organic Act, 23 Stat. 24 (May 17, 1884).	13, 27, 57, 60
Treaty of Cession, March 30, 1867, 15 Stat. 539	13, 55

Regulations

25 C.F.R. § 151.11(a)	35
25 C.F.R. § 151.11(b) & (d)	35
25 C.F.R. § 151.11(b)	35
25 C.F.R. § 151.11(d)	35
Final Rule, Land Acquisitions, 45 Fed. Reg. 62034 (Sept. 18, 1980).....	28, 48
Indian Entities Recognized and Eligible to Receive Services from the United States Bureau of Indian Affairs, 538 Fed. Reg. 54,364, 1993 WL 420646 (Oct. 21, 1993)	32
Indian Entities Recognized by and Eligible to Receive Services from the U.S. Bureau of Indian Affairs, 88 Fed. Reg. 2115 (January 12, 2023).....	45
Land Acquisitions in the State of Alaska, 79 Fed. Reg. 76,888 (Dec. 23, 2014)	16, 33

Other Authorities

78 Cong. Rec. 11732 (June 15, 1934)	51
---	----

78 Cong. Rec. 11830 (June 15, 1934)	55, 56
Amendments to the Alaska Native Claims Settlement Act and the Alaska National Interest Lands Conservation Act and to Establish a Memorial in the District of Columbia: Hearings on S. 485, S. 1330, S. 2065, and S. 2370 Before the Subcomm. on Public Lands, Reserved Water and Resource Conservation of the Senate Comm. on Energy and Natural Resources, 99th Cong., 2d Sess. 165-66 (1986)	30
Authorizing Indians to Form Business Councils, Corporations, and For other Purposes, S. Rep. 1080, 73d Cong., 2d Sess. (May 10, 1934)	50
Bowen, Julia A., The Option of Preserving a Heritage: The 1987 Amendments to the Alaska Native Claims Settlement Act,” 15 Am. Indian L. Rev. 391, 396 (1991) .	29
David Case and David Voluck, Alaska Natives and American Laws, (3d ed. 2012).....	15, 17, 18, 20, 52, 56
Federal Field Committee for Development Planning in Alaska, Alaska Natives and the Land (Washington, DC: Government Publishing Office, 1968).....	24
Felix Cohen’s Handbook of Federal Indian Law (1942 ed.).....	53, 56
Hrg. Comm. on Interior and Insular Affairs, House of Representatives, 84th Cong., H.R. 2535 and H.R. 2536, January – February 1955 (U.S. Gov. Printing Ofc. 1955)	23
Hrg. Comm. on Interior and Insular Affairs, House of Representatives, 99th Cong., H.R. 4162, April 17, 1986, Serial No. 99-76, p. 216 (U.S. Gov. Printing Ofc. 1987).....	29, 30, 48
Hrg. Comm. on Interior and Insular Affairs, United States Senate, 88th Cong., Second Session on H.R. 331 and S. 2036, April 24-29, 1950, p. 10 (U.S. Gov. Printing Ofc. 1950).....	20, 24
Hrg. Sen. Comm. on Interior and Insular Affairs on S. 1830, pt. 1, 91st Cong. 1st Sess. 115 (1969).....	25
Hrg. Sen. Comm. on Interior and Insular Affairs on S. 2906, 90 th Cong. 2 nd Sess., pp. 55-56 (Feb. 1968).....	25, 26
Hrg. Comm. on Interior and Insular Affairs on S. 2906, 90 th Cong. 2 nd Sess., p. 576 (June 1968).....	26
Hrg. Subcomm. on Public Lands, National parks and Forests of the Comm. on Energy and Natural Resources United States Senate on S. 1145, H.R. 278, 100 th Cong., May 19, 1987 (U.S. Government Printing Ofc. 1987).....	30
Hrg. Subcomm. on Public Lands, Reserved Water and Resource Conservation of the Committee on Energy and Natural Resources United States Senate, Ninety-Ninth	

Congress, S. 2065, May 24, 1986, May 27, 1986, and July 10, 1986 (U.S. Gov. Printing Ofc. 1987).....	30
H. Explanatory Statement to P.L. 100-241, 1987 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3299, 3307, 1987 WL 61520 (December 21, 1987)	32
Petitioner State of Alaska’s Brief, <i>State v. Native Village of Venetie Tribal Government</i> , 1997 WL 523883	52
Price, Robert E., <i>The Great Father in Alaska</i> , p. 103 – 137 (First Street Press, 1990)	20
Proceedings and Debates of the 103 rd Congress, Second Session, House of Representatives, Making Certain Technical Corrections to Various Federal Statutes Affecting Native Americans, 140 Cong. Rec. H3802-01, H3803 (May 23, 1994)	32
S. Rpt. on Alaska Native Claims Settlement Act Amendments of 1987, Sen. Rpt. 100-201, 1987 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3269 (October 20, 1987)	31
Scherer, K., <i>Alaska’s Tribal Trust Lands: A Forgotten History</i> , 38 Alaska L. Rev. 37 (2021)	20
Sol. Op., The Meaning of “Under Federal Jurisdiction for Purposes of the Indian Reorganization Act,” M-37029 (March 12, 2014)	51
Sol. Op., Withdrawal of Certain Solicitor M-Opinions, Reinstatement of Sol. O. M-37029, M-37070 (April 27, 2021)	51
Sol. Op., Withdrawal of Solicitor’s Opinion M-37029, M-37055 (March 9, 2020)	51
To Grant to Indians Living Under Federal Tutelage the Freedom to Organize for Purposes of Local Self-Government and Economic Enterprise: Hearings on S. 2755 and S. 3645 Before the S. Comm. On Indian Affairs (“Hearings on S. 2755 and S. 3645”), 73d Cong. at 265-66 (May 17, 1934)	50
